
SECOND DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 233656, October 02, 2019 ]

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, APPELLEE, VS. CHARLES ROALES
Y PERMEJO, APPELLANT.




D E C I S I O N

CARPIO, J.:

The Case

For resolution is an appeal from the Decision[1] of the Court of Appeals dated 12
May 2017 dismissing the appeal of Charles Roales y Permejo[2] (appellant) and
affirming the Judgment[3] of the Regional Trial Court, Branch 164, Pasig City, dated
23 November 2015, convicting appellant for violation of Sections 5 and 11, Article II
of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 9165, otherwise known as the Comprehensive Dangerous
Drugs Act of 2002.

The Facts

Two separate informations both dated 20 July 2015 were filed against appellant for
the illegal sale of 0.07 gram of shabu and the illegal possession of 0.23 gram of
shabu.[4] Upon being arraigned, appellant entered a plea of not guilty to the charges
brought against him. After the mandatory pre-trial conference, trial on the merits
ensued.

The prosecution presented three witnesses, to wit: (1) Police Senior Inspector
Anghelisa S. Vicente (PSI Vicente), who was the forensic chemist; (2) Police Officer
3 Nelson G. Cruz (PO3 Cruz), who was the police investigator on the case; and (3)
Police Officer 1 Randy S. Sanoy (PO1 Sanoy), who was the police poseur-buyer.[5]

The joint testimonies of the three witnesses presented by the prosecution revealed
the following:

PO1 Sanoy was an operative of the Station Anti-Illegal Drugs Special Operation Task
Force Group (SAID-SOTFG) of the Pasig City Police Station in July 2015. On 18 July
2015, at about 7:00 in the evening, Police Chief Inspector Renato B. Castillo (PCI
Castillo) met the operatives of the SAIDSOTFG of the Pasig City Police Station in
their office and informed them that they would be conducting an operation against
alias "Charlie" on Narra Street, Barangay Manggahan, Pasig City. PO1 Sanoy was
designated as the poseur-buyer and Police Officer 2 Jonathan P. Bueno was
designated as his immediate backup. The rest of the team were tasked to position
themselves strategically in the area during the operation. PCI Castillo gave PO1
Sanoy the buy-bust money, which consisted of two P100 bills. PO1 Sanoy marked
the bills by placing his initials "RSS." The pre-arranged signal to signify the
consummation of the transaction was for PO1 Sanoy to remove his bull cap.[6]



PCI Castillo ordered the team to prepare the Coordination and PreOperation Report
for coordination with the Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency (PDEA) and District
Anti-Illegal Drugs (DAID). The Coordination and Pre-Operation Report were brought
to PDEA and DAID by Police Officer 1 Rodrigo Nidoy[7] (PO1 Nidoy) and were given
the Control Numbers 10001-072015-0222 by the PDEA and 1507-04 by the DAID.
The same were prepared in the presence of PO1 Nidoy.[8]

An hour later or around 8:00 in the evening of 18 July 2015, the team proceeded to
the target area on Narra Street, Barangay Manggahan, Pasig City, near the arch of
Barangay Napico, where they saw a man standing in front of a store and smoking a
cigarette. The confidential informant informed PCI Castillo that the said man was
alias "Charlie." Thereafter, the confidential informant brought PO1 Sanoy near the
man, greeted him, and introduced PO1 Sanoy as a co-worker who was looking for
illegal drugs. Alias "Charlie" asked PO1 Sanoy how much worth of drugs he was
going to "score" to which the latter replied "Halagang dos, panggamit lang," which
meant "Worth P200, just for personal use."[9] PO1 Sanoy then handed over the
marked money to alias "Charlie" who, in turn, placed the same in his left pocket.
From his right pocket, alias "Charlie" drew several plastic sachets which contained
white crystalline substance and gave one plastic sachet to PO1 Sanoy. PO1 Sanoy
suspected the contents in the plastic sachet to be Methamphetamine Hydrochloride,
commonly known as shabu. PO1 Sanoy received the plastic sachet with his right
hand and placed it in his right pocket. Immediately thereafter, PO1 Sanoy removed
his bull cap, which was the pre-arranged signal, and the team rushed to the scene.
PO1 Sanoy held alias "Charlie," introduced himself as a police officer, and informed
alias "Charlie" of his constitutional rights. Alias "Charlie" was later identified in court
as Charles Roales y Permejo, herein appellant.[10]

Incidental to appellant's arrest in flagrante delicto, PO1 Sanoy searched appellant
and recovered the pre-marked buy-bust money from his pocket. The team was able
to recover from appellant three more plastic sachets containing white crystalline
substance. The team conducted an inventory at the place of arrest in the presence
of appellant and an elected barangay official. Beforehand, the team summoned an
elected barangay official and a representative from the media. However, no one
from the media arrived. The inventory report was executed and signed by PO1
Sanoy as the arresting officer and Punong Barangay of Barangay Manggahan, Pasig
City, Bobby L. Bobis (Bobis). Photographs of the conduct of the inventory report
were likewise taken.[11]

Afterwards, PO1 Sanoy brought appellant to the SAID-SOTFG of the Pasig City Police
Station and turned over the seized evidence to PO3 Cruz, who prepared the
necessary documents, namely, the Chain of Custody Form, Request for Drug Test,
and Request for Medical Examination. Appellant was later brought to the Rizal
Medical Center for his medical examination. The object evidence was delivered by
PO1 Sanoy to PSI Vicente and as per the latter's examination, the submitted
evidence tested positive for the presence of Methamphetamine Hydrochloride, which
is a dangerous drug.[12]

For his part, appellant contended that he was falsely charged with a violation of R.A.
No. 9165. According to him, on 18 July 2015, at around 5:00 in the afternoon, he
was in front of his house when six men in civilian clothes arrived and suddenly
handcuffed him. Thereafter, he was beaten up and was being forced to admit that he
was a man named Tolits. He adamantly denied that he was Tolits. He was later on



brought to a house, which he eventually came to know belonged to Tolits. The men
that apprehended him insisted that such house belonged to him, but he denied
ownership of the same. He was further brought to Robinson's lighthouse where he
was asked to point to a certain Akong and Tolits, in exchange for his release.
However, he failed to point to any person, because he had no idea who Akong and
Tolits were. He was then brought to the Pasig City Police Headquarters, where he
was ordered to clean the police officers' room. While he was sweeping the floor, he
saw several drug paraphernalia lying around. He reported what he saw to the police
chief, but the latter merely told him to just ignore them. At the police station, PO1
Sanoy showed him a plastic sachet that was allegedly recovered from him. After
four days, he was charged with violation of R.A. No. 9165 and presented to
Barangay Chairman Bobis.[13]

The Ruling of the Regional Trial Court

On 23 November 2015, the Regional Trial Court rendered a judgment convicting
appellant for violation of Sections 5 and 11, Article II of R.A. No. 9165. The Regional
Trial Court held that the prosecution had proven the guilt of appellant beyond
reasonable doubt. It noted that the prosecution established that appellant was
apprehended in flagrante delicto, during a buy-bust operation in which he sold a
plastic sachet of shabu to PO1 Sanoy, who acted as a poseur-buyer, and was
thereafter caught by PO1 Sanoy in possession of three more plastic sachets of
shabu.[14] The dispositive portion of the Judgment of the Regional Trial Court dated
23 November 2015 provides:

WHEREFORE:
 
1. In Criminal Case No. 20486-D, the Court finds accused

CHARLIE P. ROALES GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the
crime of selling shabu penalized under Section 5, Article II of
RA 9165, and hereby impose[s] upon him the penalty of life
imprisonment and a fine of five hundred thousand pesos
(P500,000) with all the accessory penalties under the law.

   
2. In Criminal Case No. 20487[-D], the Court finds accused

CHARLIE P. ROALES GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of
violation of Section 11, Article II of RA 9165, and hereby
imposes upon him an indeterminate penalty of imprisonment
from twelve (12) years and one (1) day, as minimum, to
sixteen (16) years, a[s] maximum, and a fine of three
hundred thousand pesos (P300,000) with all the accessory
penalties under the law.

 
The four (4) transparent plastic sachets of shabu (Exhibits "R" to
"U") subject matter of these cases are hereby ordered
confiscated in favor of the government and turned over to the
PDEA for destruction in accordance with law.
 

SO ORDERED.[15]

Aggrieved, appellant filed an appeal with the Court of Appeals.



The Ruling of the Court of Appeals

On 12 May 2017, the Court of Appeals denied the appeal of appellant for lack of
merit and accordingly, affirmed the Judgment of the Regional Trial Court dated 23
November 2015.[16] The dispositive portion of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
dated 12 May 2017 states:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the appeal is DENIED for lack of
merit. Accordingly, the Judgment dated November 23, 2015 of the
Regional Trial Court of Pasig City, Branch 164, convicting CHARLIE
ROALES y PERMEJO alias "Charlie" in Criminal Case Nos. 20486-D and
20487-D for violation of Sections 5 and 11, Article II of Republic Act No.
9165 and sentencing him to suffer respectively, the penalty of life
imprisonment and a fine of P500,000.00, and the indeterminate sentence
of (12) years and one (1) day as minimum to sixteen (16) years as
maximum and a fine of P300,000, is hereby AFFIRMED.[17]

The Court of Appeals ruled that the prosecution was able to establish the essential
elements for the illegal possession and sale of dangerous drugs. It held that
prosecutions involving illegal drugs depend largely on the credibility of the police
officers or drug operatives who conducted the buybust operation and thus, there is
general deference to the assessment on such point by the trial court, considering it
had the opportunity to directly observe the witnesses, their demeanor, and their
credibility on the witness stand. Based on the records of the case under
consideration, it ruled that no compelling reason exists to depart from the aforesaid
rule. It held that the trial court gave proper credence to the testimonies of the drug
operatives for the prosecution. It pointed out that appellant's failure to file cases
against the buy-bust team for planting evidence reinforces the prosecution's
assertion that appellant was arrested for being caught in flagrante delicto selling and
possessing shabu.[18]

With respect to the alleged non-compliance with Section 21, Article II of R.A. No.
9165 by the buy-bust team, the Court of Appeals held that, based on jurisprudence,
non-compliance with the procedures prescribed by such section does not
automatically render void the seizures and custody of drugs in a buy-bust operation.
It ruled that, while the marking, inventory, and photographing of the seized
evidence were not made in the presence of a representative from the media and the
Department of Justice, it must be noted that the same were conducted in the
presence of Barangay Captain Bobis and the appellant himself. It further stated that
the inventory bore the signatures of PO1 Sanoy, Barangay Captain Bobis, and
appellant.[19]

The Court of Appeals held that the defenses of denial and alibi of appellant are
belied by the testimonies of the prosecution witnesses. It stressed that the defenses
of denial and alibi have been viewed with disfavor, because of the ease of their
concoction and the fact that they have been common and standard defenses in
prosecutions for the illegal sale and possession of dangerous drugs. It ruled that
such defenses are self-serving and cannot be given weight over the positive
assertions of credible witnesses, unless substantiated by clear and convincing
evidence.[20]

Hence, the present appeal.



The Issue

The issue in the instant case is whether or not appellant is guilty beyond reasonable
doubt of violation of Sections 5 and 11, Article II of R.A. No. 9165.

The Court's Ruling

The Court finds the present appeal meritorious.

In order to be convicted of violation of Section 5, Article II of R.A. No. 9165, which
refers to the illegal sale of dangerous drugs, the prosecution must prove the
following: (1) the identity of the buyer and the seller; (2) the object of the sale, and
its consideration; and (3) the delivery of the thing sold and the payment therefor. In
the illegal sale of dangerous drugs, it is essential that the sale transaction actually
happened and that the procured object is properly presented as evidence in court
and is shown to be the same drugs seized from the accused.[21]

On the other hand, under Section 11, Article II of R.A. No. 9165, which refers to the
illegal possession of dangerous drugs, the following must be proven before an
accused can be convicted: (1) the accused was in possession of dangerous drugs;
(2) such possession was not authorized by law; and (3) the accused was freely and
consciously aware of being in possession of dangerous drugs.[22]

In cases that involve the illegal sale and illegal possession of dangerous drugs, the
illicit drugs confiscated from the accused comprise the corpus delicti of the charges.
It is of paramount importance that the identity of the dangerous drug be established
beyond reasonable doubt and that it must be proven with certainty that the
substance bought and seized during the buybust operation is exactly the same
substance offered in evidence before the court.[23] In this regard, Section 21, Article
II of R.A. No. 9165 provides for the chain of custody rule, outlining the procedure
that police officers must follow in handling the seized drugs in order to ensure that
their integrity and evidentiary value are preserved.[24]

To ensure an unbroken chain of custody, Section 21(1), Article II of R.A. No. 9165
specifies:

x x x x

(1) The apprehending team having initial custody and
control of the drugs shall, immediately after seizure
and confiscation, physically inventory and
photograph the same in the presence of the
accused or the person/s from whom such items
were confiscated and/or seized, or his/her
representative or counsel, a representative from
the media and the Department of Justice (DOJ),
and any elected public official who shall be required
to sign the copies of the inventory and be given a
copy thereof.

Supplementing the above-quoted provision, Section 21(a), Article II of the
Implementing Rules and Regulations of R.A. No. 9165 provides:

x x x x


